#### **BEFORE THE**

## WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

# PACIFICORP D/B/A PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,

DOCKET UE-210829

NW ENERGY COALITION PROPOSED BUDGET

Revised Clean Energy Implementation Plan )

Pursuant to RCW 80.28.430, the Washington Interim Participatory Funding Agreement, and Washington Extended Interim Participatory Funding Agreement (Funding Agreements) approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission)<sup>1</sup>, NW Energy Coalition (NWEC) respectfully submits its Proposed Budget for this matter, pursuant to Section 6.3 of the Funding Agreements.

## Statement of work for which funding is sought

NWEC intends to request a Fund Grant to partially offset the expense of staffing costs to adjudicate PacifiCorp's Clean Energy Implementation Plan; including review of the Revised Clean Energy Implementation Plan; review, preparation, and filing of testimony and discovery; and participation in settlement conferences.

## General areas to be investigated

3 NWEC intends to review the Revised Clean Energy Implementation Plan's compliance with Commission rules and Orders in Docket UE-220376 (*Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company*) and its consistency with the Commission's guidance in Docket UE-210795 (*Puget Sound Energy's Clean Energy* 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Docket U-210595, Order 01 (February 24, 2022); Order 02 (February 9, 2023).

*Implementation Plan*). In particular, NWEC intends to review how the Plan's proposed specific actions could impact issues related to renewable energy, customer-side resources, distribution system investment, energy efficiency, and affordability issues for low- and moderate-income customers, and how Pacific Power is prioritizing vulnerable populations and highly impacted communities.

### **Specific Funds / Available Funds**

As stated in its Request for Case Certification and Notice of Intent to Request Fund Grant, NWEC intends to request a Fund Grant from the 2022 and 2023 Customer Representation Sub-Fund of the Customer Access Fund for PacifiCorp.<sup>2</sup> Section 4.2 of the Funding Agreements provide a Customer Representation Sub-Fund of \$200,000 for all parties for all PacifiCorp proceedings in 2022, and \$200,000 for 2023. NWEC is coordinating its request with the other case-certified parties as required under section 6.6 of the Funding Agreement.

### **Proposed Budget**

As reflected in Exhibit A, NWEC submits the following estimated budget for its requested Fund Grants in this matter:

2022 Fund Grant:	\$3,000
2023 Fund Grant:	\$12,000

These amounts represent partial reimbursement of expense.

4

Dated this 9th day of June, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

NW Energy Coalition

/s/ Lauren McCloy

Lauren McCloy Policy Director NW Energy Coalition 811 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Ste 305 Seattle, WA 98104 lauren@nwenergy.org